executed a power of attorney in favour of one Atul Chandra Ghosh, brother 
of Dr. Ghosh, the relevant portion whereof reads as under: 

c 

D 

" ... Whereas I have decided to purchase premises No.24, Convent 
Road, Calcutta, belongings to the Estate of Late Mr. Edwin St. Chair 
Valiente at the price ofRs.26000/- (Rupees Twenty Six thousand only) 
but the agreement for sale has not yet been entered into with the 
Administration General of Bengal as Administrator to the Estate of 
Edwin St. Clair Valiente now therefore know. Yet that I hereby appoint 
Atul Chandra Ghosh of 79/3-A, Lower Circular Road, Calcutta my